

April 24, 2017

Daniel P. Wolf, Executive Secretary Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East, Suite 350 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Re: Dakota Electric Association Supplemental Information in Petition to Implement an Optional Communication Fee for Schedules 46 and 54 Docket No. E-111/M-17-207

Dear Mr. Wolf:

On March 15, 2017, Dakota Electric Association (Dakota Electric or Cooperative) submitted a Petition in the above-referenced docket requesting Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission or MPUC) approval to implement an Optional Communication Fee for Schedules 46 and 54. The proposed Optional Communication Fee is associated with communication for special metering that is necessary for the member to participate in available optional riders.

On April 5, 2017, the Minnesota Department of Commerce (Department or DOC) submitted comments recommending Commission approval, with modification, of the Optional Communication Fee for Schedules 46 and 54.

On April 14, 2017, Dakota Electric submitted Reply Comments concurring with the Department recommendation, with modification, in this docket.

Dakota Electric was recently contacted by Commission staff seeking clarification on matters related to the derivation and application of the proposed Communication Fee (originally approved in Docket No. E-111/M-11-393) that is being applied in the instant docket.

Dakota Electric Supplemental Information

Dakota Electric offers the following Supplemental Information related to the proposed Communication Fee requested in this docket.

Dakota Electric originally received Commission approval to implement a Communication Fee for Schedules 70 and 71 in Docket No. E-111/M-11-393. In the April 29, 2011 filing in that docket, Dakota Electric indicated that the Communication Fee was for:

"new communication costs to these meters with digital cellular modems in the form of wireless network data charges. The package cost to Dakota Electric for this wireless network data service is currently about \$8.69 per meter per month."

Dakota Electric further indicated that:

"The \$8.70 per month Communication Fee reflects the current package cost to the Cooperative for the wireless network data service. The proposed Communication Fee will increase Dakota Electric's annual revenue by \$8.70 per meter per month, which is nearly identical to the annual increase in communication costs for the wireless network data service for these meters with digital cellular modems of about \$8.69."

To clarify, the Communication fee is a pass-through of wireless network data charges that Dakota Electric receives from the phone company. The reference to "package cost" is a reflection of pricing from the phone company. The phone company provides the wireless network data service per digital cellular modem at a specified price for three years (36 months).

The referenced \$8.69 cost associated with wireless network data charges was calculated as follows:

- \$ 292.00 Phone Company Package Cost
- + 7.125% Sales Tax
- = \$ 312.81 Total Cost
- ÷ <u>36</u> Months
- = \$ 8.69 Cost per Month

If you or your staff have any questions regarding this Supplemental Information,

please contact me at (651) 463-6258.

Sincerely,

/s/ Douglas R. Larson

Douglas R. Larson Vice President of Regulatory Services Dakota Electric Association 4300 220th Street West Farmington, MN 55024 651-463-6258 dlarson@dakotaelectric.com

Certificate of Service

I, Cherry Jordan, hereby certify that I have this day served copies of the attached document to those on the following service list by e-filing, personal service, or by causing to be placed in the U.S. mail at Farmington, Minnesota.

Docket No. E-111/M-17-207

Dated this 24th day of April, 2017

/s/ Cherry Jordan

Cherry Jordan

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Sharon	Ferguson	sharon.ferguson@state.mn .us	Department of Commerce	85 7th Place E Ste 500 Saint Paul, MN 551012198	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_Dakota Electric Association_General Service List
Corey	Hintz	chintz@dakotaelectric.com	Dakota Electric Association	4300 220th Street Farmington, MN 550249583	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_Dakota Electric Association_General Service List
Douglas	Larson	dlarson@dakotaelectric.co m	Dakota Electric Association	4300 220th St W Farmington, MN 55024	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_Dakota Electric Association_General Service List
John	Lindell	agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-RUD	1400 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012130	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_Dakota Electric Association_General Service List
Pam	Marshall	pam@energycents.org	Energy CENTS Coalition	823 7th St E St. Paul, MN 55106	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_Dakota Electric Association_General Service List
David	Moeller	dmoeller@allete.com	Minnesota Power	30 W Superior St Duluth, MN 558022093	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_Dakota Electric Association_General Service List
Ron	Spangler, Jr.	rlspangler@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company	215 So. Cascade St. PO Box 496 Fergus Falls, MN 565380496	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_Dakota Electric Association_General Service List
Eric	Swanson	eswanson@winthrop.com	Winthrop Weinstine	225 S 6th St Ste 3500 Capella Tower Minneapolis, MN 554024629	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_Dakota Electric Association_General Service List
Daniel P	Wolf	dan.wolf@state.mn.us	Public Utilities Commission	121 7th Place East Suite 350 St. Paul, MN 551012147	Electronic Service	No	GEN_SL_Dakota Electric Association_General Service List